
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE C 
 
 

  

Date of Meeting: THURSDAY, 21 JUNE 2018 TIME 7.30 PM 
 

PLACE: COMMITTEE ROOMS 1 & 2 - CIVIC SUITE 

 

 
Members of the Committee are summoned to attend this meeting:  
 

Membership 
Councillors:  
 

 

Olurotimi Ogunbadewa (Chair) 
Stephen Penfold (Vice-Chair) 
Bill Brown 
Aisling Gallagher 
Leo Gibbons 
Louise Krupski 
Jim Mallory 
Hilary Moore 
Sakina Sheikh 
Alan Smith 
 

 
The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however, occasionally committees 
may have to consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in 
additional formats on request.  
 
 
 
Ian Thomas 

Chief Executive 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: Tuesday, 12 June 2018 

  
For further information please contact:  
Georgia McBirney Committee Co-ordinator 
3rd Floor Laurence House 
Catford Road SE6 4RU 
 
Telephone No: 0208 314 7118 
Email: planning@lewisham.gov.uk 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

RECORDING AND USE OF SOCIAL MEDIA 

You are welcome to record any part of any Council meeting that is open to the public.  

The Council cannot guarantee that anyone present at a meeting will not be filmed or 
recorded by anyone who may then use your image or sound recording. 

If you are intending to audio record or film this meeting, you must : 

 tell the clerk to the meeting before the meeting starts 

 only focus cameras / recordings on councillors, Council officers, and those 
members of the public who are participating in the conduct of the meeting and avoid 
other areas of the room, particularly where non-participating members of the public 
may be sitting.  

 ensure that you never leave your recording equipment unattended in the meeting 
room. 

If recording causes a disturbance or undermines the proper conduct of the meeting, then 
the Chair of the meeting may decide to stop the recording.  In such circumstances, the 
decision of the Chair shall be final. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
[...]
g Officer. 

 
(6) Sensitive information  
 

There are special provisions relating to sensitive interests.  These are interests 
the disclosure of which would be likely to expose the member to risk of violence 
or intimidation where the Monitoring Officer has agreed that such interest need 
not be registered.  Members with such an interest are referred to the Code and 
advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer in advance. 

 
(7) Exempt categories 
 

There are exemptions to these provisions allowing members to participate in 
decisions notwithstanding interests that would otherwise prevent them doing so.  
These include:- 

 
(a) Housing – holding a tenancy or lease with the Council unless the matter 

relates to your particular tenancy or lease; (subject to arrears exception); 

(b) School meals, school transport and travelling expenses; if you are a 
parent or guardian of a child in full time education, or a school governor 
unless the matter relates particularly to the school your child attends or of 
which you are a governor;  

(c) Statutory sick pay; if you are in receipt; 

(d) Allowances, payment or indemnity for members; 

(e) Ceremonial honours for members; 

(f) Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception). 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE (C) 

Report Title MINUTES 

Ward  

Contributors  

Class PART 1 Date: 21 JUNE 2018    

 
MINUTES 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee (C) held on the 29th March 
2018. 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF LEWISHAM  

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE (C) held in ROOMS 1 & 2, CIVIC 
SUITE, LEWISHAM TOWN HALL, CATFORD, SE6 4RU on 29th March 2018 at 19:30.  
 
PRESENT: Councillors Clarke (Chair), Hooks (Vice Chair), Bernards, Dacres, Hordijenko, 
Sorba, John Paschoud, Jacca.  
 
OFFICERS: Michael Forrester – Planning Service, Kheng Chau Legal Services and Georgia 
McBirney – Committee Co-ordinator  
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor Curran   
 

1. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  

There were no declaration on interests.  
 
2. MINUTES  

 

The minutes of the meeting Planning Committee (C) held on the 22nd February were 

discussed. Councillors raised the following amendments to be made.  

 

The last line of paragraph 3 on page 6 should be amended to read: has not been built 

in accordance with the plans.  

 

Line two of paragraph 6 of Agenda Item 5 on page should be amended to read: stated 

that the units have only been marketed as B1 as that is what they have consent for.  

  

3. Basement Flat, 89 Arbuthnot Road, SE14 5NP (Item 4 on the agenda) 

The presenting officer outlined that the application is for the construction of a single 
storey rear extension to basement flat, 89 Arbuthnot Road. It was explained that two 
objections were received and that one of these was from the Telegraph Hill Society. It 
was explained that no objections had been raised by the Council’s Conservation Officer.  
No questions were put to the Presenting Officer by members.  
 
The Committee received verbal representations from Nigel Broome who is the applicant. 
Nigel Broome outlined that the proposal does not cause harm to the conservation area, 
only 7.5% of amenity space would be lost and that the topography of the site would 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

prevent the extension being visible from the street as the extension would be two levels 
below the street level. It was also outlined that the proposed materials would not harm 
the conservation area as they would not be visible from the conservation area.   
No questions were put to the applicant by members.  
 
The Committee received verbal representations from Malcolm Bacchus of the Telegraph 
Hill Society and Richard Wells a resident. Malcolm Bacchus outlined that his objection is 
on a matter of principle in terms of the Councils application of DM Policy 36 on terms of 
visibility and comparability with the existing property. Malcom Ba
[...]
 2 x 2 bed and 2 x 1 bed 
self contained units, together with landscaping, refuse, sixteen (16) secure cycle parks and 
nine (9) car parks.  
 
The Presenting Officer outlines that the application site is adjacent to the Telegraph Hill 
Conservation Area. The Presenting Officer also highlights that the standard of 
accommodation proposed is unobjectionable and that all of the proposed units would be for 
social rent. The Presenting Officer explained that three objections were received as well as 
an objection from the Telegraph Hill Society.  
 
Councillor Paschoud asked the presenting Officer the reasoning behind the proposed flat 
roof and whether solar panels are proposed on the roofs. The Presenting Officer clarified 

Page 6



 

that the proposal was designed to be a contemporary block and that a flat roof would reduce 
the bulk of the building. The Presenting Officer stated that the requirement for solar panels 
could be conditioned if this was proposed by members.  
 
The Committee received verbal representations from Philip Harvey of PCKO Architects and 
Kelvin Barker of Lewisham Homes. It was outlined that the proposal is a part of Lewisham 
Homes programme to deliver 500 new homes for social rent, that five of the proposed units 
family sized and that all units would be for social rent. Philip Harvey further outlined that the 
design had been amended in response to consultation by reducing the number of units, 
amending the cycle storage and the provision of living roofs. Kelvin Baker outlined that all of 
the proposed units would be for social rent, that all of the proposed units comply all 
standards and that the units would be allocated to residents on the housing waiting list. 
Kelvin Barker also outlined that Lewisham Homes has a requirement for contractors to liaise 
with residents throughout the construction process.  
 
Councillor Sorba asked for clarification on the amended cycle storage. Philip Harvey stated 
that in response to consultation, the access to the cycle storage was amended so that it can 
be accessed from the front of the property and confirmed that 16 spaces would be provided.  
 
Councillor Jacca asked whether solar panels have been considered. Philip Harvey 
responded that both green roofs and solar panels cannot be proposed, and that green roofs 
were preferred as to improve the energy efficiency of the building.  
 
Councillor Clarke (Chair) asked for clarification on what would happen to the mature trees 
that are existing on the site. Philip Harvey confirmed that from the group of five trees, two 
would be removed and that smaller tress are proposed in the new planting.  
 
Councillor Bernards asked whether any of the proposed car parking spaces are disabled. 
Philip Harvey confirmed that one space would be disabled.  
 
The Committee received verbal representations from Malcolm Bacchus of the Telegraph Hill 
Society. Malcolm Bacchus outlined that his comments are in regards to DM Policy 36 and 
that the proposal has a negative impact on the conservation area.  Malcolm Bacchus further 
outlined that the proposed buildings are plainer than those in the conservation area, the 
window patterns does not complement the conservation area, the proposal does not include 
a pitched roof and the design is not good enough for a conservation area.  
 
No questions were put to the objector by members.  
 
Councillor Sorba asked for clarification on the existing trees on the site. Councillor Clarke 
confirmed that two mature trees would be removed. Councillor Sorba also asked for 
clarification on whether the policy is interpreted differently as the application site is adjacent 
to a conservation area. The Presenting Officer clarified that the setting of the conservation 
area still has to be considered and that the Council’s Conservation Officer has not objected 
to the application. 
 
Councillor Hooks moved a motion to accept the officer’s recommendation, it was seconded 
by Councillor Bernards.  
[...]
 on the agenda) 

The Presenting Officer outlined the details of the case for the construction of a hip-to-gable 
roof extension and rear roof extension together with installation of two replacement front 
rooflights at 14 Manor Lane, SE13. The Presenting Officer clarified that the application site is 
in the Lee Manor Conservation Area Extension which was extended in 2008. The Presenting 
Officer outlines that a number of properties in the street altered their roofs under Permitted 
Development prior to the extension of the conservation area.  
 
The Presenting Officer outlines that two neighbour objections were received and that an 
objection was received from the Lee Manor Society. The Presenting Officer outlined that 
ordinarily the proposed extension would not be supported in a conservation area but as the 
street has a different character from the rest of the conservation area the proposal is not 
considered to cause any harm to the conservation area. The Presenting Officer also outlined 
that a similar extension to that which is proposed was allowed on appeal at No. 26 Manor 
Lane and a development approved at no 22 Manor Lane.  
 
Councillor Paschoud asked for further information on the appeal at No. 26 Manor Lane. The 
Presenting Officer stated that extension at No.26 was refused by the Council in 2016 and 
approved on appeal as the Planning Inspectorate did not consider the extension to detract 
from the character and appearance of the conservation area.  
 
Neel Dakshy of Neel Dakshy Architects stated that he would only speak on behalf of the 
applicants if members had any questions. Members did not have any questions.  
 
The Committee received verbal representation from Charles Batchelor of the Lee Manor 
Society. Charles Batchelor stated that the proposed hip to gable and the size of the rear 
dormer was concerning, that four of the seven examples provided are from before the 
extension to the conservation area and that different Planning Inspectors take different 
views, as hip to gable extensions have been refused in the conservation area. Charles 
Batchelor also made reference to a draft Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) and 
stated that the proposal would be inconsistent with the draft SPD.  
 
No questions were put to the objector by members.  
 
Councillors Paschoud and Sorba raised questions about the status of the draft SPD. The 
Presenting Officer stated that this draft SPD is not policy and holds no weight as it has yet to 
be consulted on.  
 
Councillor Sorba asked for reaffirmation as to if why the proposal is inconsistent with policy, 
why is it recommended for approval. The Presenting Officer stated that this has been 
debated and that the proposed hip to gable in its specific terrace is not considered to harm 
the character of the conservation area and that no objections have been raised by the design 
and conservation officers.  
 
Councillor Sorba moved a motion to reject the officer’s recommendation, this was seconded 
by Councillor Jacca. However this motion was not carried forward.  

Page 9



 

Members voted as follows:  
For: Councillors Sorba and Jacca 
Against: Councillors Bernards and Paschoud 
Abstained: Councillors Clarke (Chair), Dacres and Hordijenko 
 
Members deliberated the recommendation further. Councillors John Paschoud moved a 
motion to accept the officer’s recommendation, this was seconded by Councillors Bernards.  
 
Members voted as follows:  
For: Councillors Clarke (Chair), Paschoud, Bernards and Hordijenko 
Against: Councillors Sorba and Jacca 
Abstained: Councillor Dacres 
 

7. 58 Effingham Road, SE12 8NU (Item 8 on the agenda) 

The Presenting Officer outlined the details of the case for the construction of a dormer 
extension to the rear roof slope together with the installation of two roof lights to the front roof 
slope at 58 Effingham Road SE12. The Presenting Officer outlined that the roof lights on the 
front roof slope would be flush and that the propose
[...]
 an alternative to having roof lights on the 
front roof slope. The Presenting Officer outlined that as the proposal includes a rear dormer 
they cannot be proposed on the rear roof slope. The Presenting Officer clarified that the 
proposed roof lights would be flush to the roof slope and that the Conservation Officer raised 
no objection to the proposed roof lights.  

Page 10



 

 
Councillor Dacres moved a motion to accept the officer’s recommendation, this was 
seconded by Councillor Jacca.  
 
Members voted as follows:  
For: Councillors Clake (Chair), Bernards, Dacres, Paschoud, Hordijenko and Jacca.  
Abstained: Councillor Sorba 
 
 
The meeting ended at 9.30pm.    Chair 
29th March 2018  
 
 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE C 

Report Title 222-222A TRUNDLEY’S ROAD, LONDON, SE8 5JE 

Ward EVELYN 

Contributors Russell Brown 

Class PART 1 21st June 2018 

 

Reg. Nos. DC/17/101678 
 
Application dated 18.05.2017 
 
Applicant Mr G Hopkins & Mr De Kock Van Zyl 
 
Proposal The demolition of the existing buildings at 222-

222a Trundley's Road, SE8 and construction of 
a new part 3, part 4 storey residential building 
comprising a total of 7 self-contained residential 
units (3 x 1 bed and 4 x 2 bed) with associated 
outdoor amenity space, landscaping and cycle 
storage. 

 
Applicant’s Plan Nos. 2613 / L / 01 Rev A; 2613 /P / 01; 2613 /P /02 

Rev A; 2613 /P /03; Construction Management 
Plan; Daylight and Sunlight Assessment; 
Demolition Method Statement; Design and 
Access Statement; External Materials Schedule; 
Noise and Vibration Assessment; Planning 
Statement; Sustainability Statement Received 
18th May 2017 
 
Phase 1 Contamination Risk Assessment 
(August 2017); Phase 1 Flood Risk Assessment 
(September 2017) Received 21st September 
2017 
 
2613 /P /43 Rev K; 2613 /P /46 Rev B Received 
23rd March 2018 
 
2613-P-42 Rev M; 2613-P-44 Rev J; 2613-P-51 
Rev D; 2613-P-52 Rev D; 2613-P-53 Rev C; 
261
[...]
amenity areas of the 
Development Management Local Plan (2015). 

 
This application was dismissed on appeal (ref. APP/C5690/W16/3156325) on 23rd 
December 2016 on the grounds of providing an unsatisfactory standard of 
accommodation and having an adverse effect on the living conditions of the adjoining 
occupiers. Officers’ design-related concerns, however, were dismissed. 
 

2.5 DC/16/098769: Planning permission was refused on 14th December 2016 for the 
demolition of the existing buildings at 222-222a Trundley's Road SE8 and construction of 
a new part 3/part 4 storey residential building comprising a total of 7 self contained 
residential units (2 x 1 bed and 5 x 2 bed) with associated outdoor amenity space, 
landscaping and cycle storage for the following reasons: 
1. The proposed development by reason of its siting, excessive scale and mass 

together with poor detailed design would fail to visually relate to either the adjacent 
two storey terraced houses or the adjoining railway embankment and bridge. The 
proposal therefore results in overdevelopment of the site which is contrary to 
Policies 7.4 Local Character and 7.6 Architecture of the London Plan (March 2016), 
Policy 15 High quality design for Lewisham of the Core Strategy (June 2011) and 
DM Policy 30 Urban design and local character and DM Policy 33 Development on 
infill sites, backland sites, back gardens and amenity areas of the Development 
Management Local Plan (November 2014). 

2. The proposed development would provide a poor standard of residential 
accommodation for future occupiers of the ground floor units by reason of 
unsatisfactory outlook and inadequate quality of private amenity space provision, 
contrary to Policy 3.5 Quality and design of housing developments of the London 
Plan (March 2016) and DM Policy 32 Housing design, layout and space and DM 
Policy 33 Development on infill sites, backland sites, back gardens and amenity 
areas of the Development Management Local Plan (Novem
[...]
danger the 
railway. During the construction and demolition works, RfL would expect the developer to 
ensure that any boundaries are not compromised. 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



222-222A TRUNDLEY'S ROAD, LONDON, SE8 5JE Site Map 

 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE  C 

Report Title 2 Radlet Avenue, London, SE26 4BZ 

Ward Forest Hill 

Contributors Georgia McBirney 

Q21 PART 1 21st June 2018 

 

Reg. Nos. DC/18/105608 
 

 
Application dated 30/01/2018 
 
Applicant Mr Taylor 
 
Proposal The construction of a double garage at the side 

of 2 Radlet Avenue, SE26, together with the 
construction of a first floor side extension 

 
Applicant’s Plan Nos. 16323/02; 16323/03; 16323/05; Site Location Plan 

received 31st January 2018; 1801/02 A; 1801/5 A; 
1801/06 A received 14th February; 1801/03 B; 
16323/01 A; 1801/01 C and 1801/04 C received 5th 
March 2018 

 
Background Papers (1) Case File  LE/454/2/TP 

(2) Local Development Framework Documents 
(3) The London Plan 

 
Designation PTAL 3 

Adj. Forest Hill Conservation Area  
  

Screening N/A 
 

 

1.0 Property/Site Description   

1.-1 The application property is a two-storey, semi-detached house located on the north-west 
side of Radlet Avenue directly opposite the junction with Round Hill. Radlet Avenue is a 
short cul-de-sac with access via Thorpewood Avenue, and Round Hill is a cul-de-sac, with 
vehicle access via Radlet Avenue. 

1.0 The existing house has a moderate-sized front garden and a larger side garden, plus 
small triangular shaped rear garden area. The property has a hip to gable roof extension, 
a rear roof extension and single storey extension to the rear.  

1.1 The front elevation of the main dwelling is finished with brickwork at the ground floor and 
render on the first floor. The side elevation is also finished in render. The front door is 
timber.  

1.2 The road is characterised by similar style two-storey sem
[...]
The site visit demonstrated that neither of the approved permissions have been built out 
nor have works started.  

3.0 Current Planning Application 

The Proposal 

3.1 The application proposes the construction of a double garage to the side of 2 Radlet 
Avenue, SE26, together with the construction of a first floor side extension.  

3.2 The proposed double garage is proposed to the side of 2 Radlet Avenue, the proposed 
double garage would have a depth of 7.95m, a width of 6.5m and a flat roof with a 
maximum height of 3.05m. The proposed double garage would be set back by 0.30m 
from the front of the dwellinghouse.  

3.3 Previously a proposed double garage was allowed on appeal (APPC5690/17/3167018). 
The double garage allowed on appeal had a depth of 8.35m, a width of 6.5m and a 
maximum height of 3.05m. In terms of design and material, the double garage proposed 
under this application is identical to the double garage that was approved at appeal 
(APPC5690/17/3167018). 

3.4 A first floor side extension is proposed on top of the proposed double garage. The first 
floor side extension would extend 3.00m from the side elevation for a depth of 7.95m. The 
first floor side extension would not extend beyond the rear building line of the main 
dwellinghouse. The proposed first floor side extension would be in line with the front 
elevation of the proposed double garage, which would be set back 0.30m from the front of 
the main dwellinghouse.  

Page 42



 

 

3.5 The proposed first floor side extension would have a pitched roof with a maximum height 
of 7.71m and an eaves height of 5.43m. The first floor side extension would be set down 
0.80m from the ridgeline of the main dwellinghouse.  

3.6 The application form states that extension would be constructed in brick and block work 
with white render, would have a tiled roof and would incorporate uPVC features to match 
the current property. 

4.0 Consultation 

4.1 This section outlines the consultation carried
[...]
 detailed below: 

16323/02; 16232/03; 16232/05; Site Location Plan received 31st January 2018; 
1801/02 A; 1801/5 A; 1801/06 A received 14th February; 1801/03 B; 16323/01 A; 
1801/01 C and 1801/04 C received 5th March 2018 
 

Reason:  To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the 
approved documents, plans and drawings submitted with the application and is 
acceptable to the local planning authority. 

3. Notwithstanding the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) 
Order 2015 (or any Order revoking, re-enacting or modifying that Order), the use of 
the flat roofed garage hereby approved shall be as set out in the application and no 
development or the formation of any door providing access to the roof shall be carried 
out, nor shall the roof area be used as a balcony, roof garden or similar amenity area.  

Reason:  In order to prevent any unacceptable loss of privacy to adjoining properties 
and the area generally and to comply with Policy 15 High Quality design for 
Lewisham of the Core Strategy (June 2011), and DM Policy 31 Alterations and 
extensions to existing buildings including residential extensions of the Development 
Management Local Plan (November 2014). 

 

Page 50



2 RADLET AVENUE, LONDON, SE26 4BZ Site Map 

 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



DC/18/105326 
318 QUEENS ROAD, LONDON, SE14 5JN 

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE C 

Report Title 318 QUEEN ROAD, LONDON, SE14 57N 

Ward BROCKLEY 

Contributors Joshua Ogunleye 

Class PART 1 21st June 2018 

 

Reg. Nos. DC/18/105326 
 

Application dated 12.01.2018 
 

Applicant Mr Waterman 
 

Proposal The conversion of a single family dwelling into three 
self-contained units at 318 Queens Road SE14, 
Comprised of x1 3bed, x1 2bed and x1 1bed 
properties, together with the replacement of a 
window with timber French doors in the rear 
elevation at lower ground floor. 
 

Applicant’s Plan Nos. D1.00 rev B; D1.01 rev B; D2.01 rev B; D2.10 rev A; 
[...]
eet parking or formal on street car parking provided with the property. 
 

1.4 The property sits within the Telegraph Hill Conservation Area and is subject to an 
Article 4(2) Direction, removing specific permitted development rights. The Telegraph 
Hill Conservation Area is bounded by Queens Road and New Cross Road (part of 
the major roads A202 and A2 respectively) to the north of the site, from where the 
land rises up southwards to the public park at the top of Telegraph Hill. The houses 
are good examples of late 19th century middle class houses and villas with many 
surviving design features such as pitched slate roofs and decorative brickwork.  

 
2.0 Relevant Planning History 

 
2.1 PRE/17/102575 the conversion of an existing single family dwelling house into four 

flat self-contained flats. Officers objected to the proposed scheme 
 

2.2 DC/17/103828  The conversion of a single family dwelling into 2 x two bedroom and 
2 x one bedroom self-contained flats at 318 Queens Road, SE14, together with the 
alteration of a rear elevation window to form a door and the installation of 
replacement roof covering. Refused for the following reason and under appeal 
consideration. 
 

The proposed change of use would result in the loss of an existing single family 

dwelling house which is suitable for family occupation, contrary to DM Policy 3 

Houses in multiple occupation of the Development Management Local Plan (2014). 

 

3.0 Current Planning Application 
 

3.1 The conversion of a single family dwelling into three self-contained flats at 318 
Queens Road SE14, together with the replacement of a window with timber French 
doors in the rear elevation at lower ground floor. 

  

 Room Size Storage GIA Pass/Fail 

Flat 1 

Bedroom 1 7.8 4.5 121.2 Pass 

Bedroom 2 14 

Bedroom 3 20 

Flat 2 

Bedroom 1 18 1 53 Pass 

Flat 3 

Bedroom 1 12 1 61 pass 

Bedroom 2 9 

 

 

3.2 Unit 1 (3 bedroom, 5 person) would be a maisonette apartment, being located over 
two flo

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE C 
Thursday, 21 June 2018 at 7.30 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Olurotimi Ogunbadewa (Chair), Bill Brown, Aisling Gallagher, 
Leo Gibbons, Jim Mallory, Hilary Moore, Sakina Sheikh and Alan Smith 
 
ALSO PRESENT:  OFFICERS: Helen Milner – Planning Service, Paula Young – Legal 
Services and Georgia McBirney – Committee Co-ordinator 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Stephen Penfold 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interests 

 
There were no declaration of interests.  

 
2. Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting Planning Committee (C) held on the 29th March 

2018 could not be agreed as no current members of the committee were at 

the last meeting.  

 
3. 222-222A TRUNDLEY'S ROAD, LONDON, SE8 5JE 

 
The presenting officer outlined that the application is for demolition of the 

existing buildings at 222 – 222A Trundley’s Road, SE8,  and the 

construction of a new part 3, part 4 residential building comprising of 7 self-

contained units (3x1 bed and 4x2 bed), with associated outside amenity 

space, landscaping and cycle storage.  

 

The presenting officer highlights that all of the proposed units would be dual 

aspect and that the flat roofs would not be accessible to residents for use 

as terraces. It has highlighted that the Environment Agency initially had 

concerns in regards to the proposal but these were overcome through the 

use of conditions. The presenting officer also highlighted that there are 

Highways concerns over the Construction Management Plan but that 

measures to address the concerns can be secured through conditions.  

 

The presenting officer outlined that three objections and one comment were 

received during the consultation period. The objections and comment were 

in regards to the loss of the exiting building, the loss of character, the scale 

of the proposal is out of character, impact on parking and that the proposal 

is contrary of Article 8 of the Human Rights Act.  

 

Councillors Ogunbadwa (Chair) asked if Article 8 of the Human Rights Act 

can be clarified. Paul Young –Legal Services clarifies Article 8 of the 

Human Rights Act.  



 

 
 
 

2 

The Committee received verbal representations form Anthony Frendo and 

Peter Swain who represent the applicants. Peter Swain outlined that they 

had been through the pre-application process and that they have nothing 

further to add to that which is included in the officer report.  

 

Councillor Smith asked for clarification on the provision of the collection of 

rain water, how access to the green roofs will be prohibited and for 

confirmation if the windows are the rear are to be obscure glazed. Peter 

Swain confirmed that there would be an attenuation tank on site to deal with 

rain water. Peter Swain clarified that a window will provide maintenance 

access only and will not be accessible to residents and that a condition can 

be added to prevent access. Peter Swain also highlighted that in regards to 

the windows on the rear elevation, the windows serving the bathrooms, 

stairwells and kitchens can be obscure glazed if needed.  

 

Councillor Sheikh asked clarification on the construction design. The 

presenting officer highlighted that this is not a planning consideration and 

this is incorporated in the Building Regulations process. Councillor Sheikh 

also asked for clarification on the concerns raised by the Environment 

Agency, the presenting officer outlined that the initial concern was in 

regards to floor levels and that this has been addressed and that a 

condition will also be added to a permission.  

 

Councillor Kelleher spoke under standing orders in support of the objections 

that were received.  

 

The committee received verbal representation from Kenny Wong, Yolanda 

Atkins and Shawl who are local residents who object to the proposed 

development. The residents outlined that they are concerned about the 

impact of the proposed development on privacy, the height of the proposal, 

overshadowing and loss of light, a loss of local history and impacts on 

standards of living. Concern was also raised in regards to the proposed 

development being located on the corner of road due to speeding cars.  

 

Councillor Gallagher asked for clarification from the presenting officer if 

traffic and structural issues are material planning considerations. The 

presenting officer clarified that structural damage and Party Wall 

agreements are not material planning considerations but that there are 

separate channels that cover this. The presenting officer highlighted that 

highways safety is a planning consideration and that the issues raised by 

the objectors are wider issues beyond the impacts of the application and 

that Highways raised no concerns in relation to safety. Legal services 

explained that planning permission is only one of the consents that the 

applicant will be required to gain.  

 

Councillor Smith affirmed that the traffic speeding issues is not an issue that 

is specific to the application. Councillor Smith moved a motion to accept the 

officer’s recommendation. Councillor Gallagher asked for clarification if the 



 

 
 
 

3 

motion included additional conditions, the presenting officer confirmed that 

additional two conditions are to be added to the recommendation. One 

condition is for the windows on the rear elevation to be obscured glazed 

and fixed closed and the second was to modify the landscaping condition 

so that permeability and drainage details are provided. The motion was 

seconded by Councillor Gallagher.  

 

Members voted as follows:  

 

FOR: Councillors Smith, Gallagher, Ogunbadwa, Brown, Gibbons and 

Moore.  

 

AGAINST: Councillor Sheikh 

 

RESOLVED: That the application DC/17/101678 be approved with 

additional conditions.  

 

Councillor Mallory joined the meeting.  

 
4. 2 RADLET AVENUE, LONDON, SE26 4BZ 

 
The presenting officer outlined the details of the case for the construction of 

a double garage to the side of 2 Radlet Avenue, SE26, together with the 

construction of a first floor side extension.  The presenting officer outlined 

that the application property is adjacent to the Forest Hill Conservation Area 

and that the double garage has been allowed on appeal by the Planning 

Inspectorate. It was outlined by the presenting officer that the Council’s 

Conservation Officer raises no objection to the proposed development.  

 

The presenting officer outlined that three objections were received in 

regards to the size of the proposal, impact on outlook, impact of the 

proposal on the Forest Hill Conservation Area and the impact of the 

construction of the proposal.  

 

The committee received verbal representations from James Taylor who is 

the applicant. James Taylor outlined that permission has already been 

granted for the double garage and he does not view the addition of a first 

floor side extension to be harmful considering the number of alterations that 

already exist on the road.  

 

No questions were put to the applicant by members.  

 

No representations were received from any objectors.  

 

Councillor Smith moved a motion to accept the officer’s recommendation 

and this was seconded by Councillor Sheikh.  

 



 

 
 
 

4 

Members voted as follows:  

 

For: Councillors Smith, Sheikh, Ogunbadwa (Chair), Brown, Gibbons, 

Mallory and Moore.  

 

RESOLVED: That application DC/18/105608 be approved. 
 

5. 318 QUEENS ROAD, LONDON, SE14 5JN 
 

The presenting officer outlined the details of the case for the conversion of 

a single family dwelling into three self-contained flats at 318 Queens Road 

SE14, Comprised of x1 3bed, x1 2bed and x1 1bed properties, together 

with the replacement of a window with timber French doors in the rear 

elevation at lower ground floor.  The presenting officer clarified that a family 

unit is a unit with three or more bedrooms.  

 

The presenting officer outlined that an objection was received from 

Councillor Millbank, which was supported by Councillors Bell and Sorba as 

the proposal is detrimental to the council’s needs.  The presenting officer 

clarified that DM Policy 3 seeks to prevent the loss of family units and as 

three bedroom unit is proposed it is not considered there to be an overall 

loss of family sized units on the site.  

 

The committee received verbal representations from Steven and Amy 

Waterman who are the applicants. Steven Waterman outlined that they 

utilised the pre-application process and amended the scheme to provide a 

family unit by means of three bedroom unit. Steven Waterman highlighted 

how they view the location to better suited to flats rather than a single family 

dwellinghouse and that there is a clear distinction with the character of the 

Telegraph Hill Conservation Area. It was also outlined that the units would 

exceed space standards.  

 

Councillor Gallagher asked for clarification in comparison to space 

standards how big the third bedroom is. The presenting officer outlined that 

the third bedroom complies with the space standards.  

 

Councillor Moore moved a motion to accept the officer’s recommendation 

and this was seconded by Councillor Smith.  

 

Members voted as follows:  

 

FOR: Councillors Moore, Smith, Ogunbadwa (Chair), Brown, Gallagher, 

Gibbons, Mallory and Sheikh.  

 

The meeting ended at 20:45  

 

21st June 2018  

 



 

 
 
 

5 

 

 

 


